INFORMATION

On the “Western Europe-Western China” 

International transit corridor Reconstruction Project

km 774-806 (LOT 2) in South-Kazakhstan Region

on the 20.01.2017
General Contractor –  «EVRASCON» JSC Evro-Asian Construction Corporation (Azerbaijan) 

Contract EBRD/CW-02/2013 (22/08/2014)

Contract price – 12 585 798 659,48 tenge
Amount of advance  – 1 887 869 798,91 tenge (28/12/2014)
Construction Supervision Consultant –«KazDorNII» in association with «KazNiiPI»  Dortrans and KHA
Time for Completion – 18 months (540 days)

Project Designer – SK «Engineering» LLP
1. Main aspects of the project:

	Section length (km)
	32

	Culverts, including: (nos)
- on the main road
- on the ramps
	96

35                 61           

	Traffic interchange in two levels (nos)
	2

	Bridges, overpasses, driveways for agricultural machinery (nos)
	3/2/5

	Earthworks (thous. m3)
	697,58

	Gravel and sand mix С-4 for subbase with thickness Н=35cm(thous. m3)
	566,90

	Crushed stone base course С-6 treated with cement 7%, thickness Н=20cm(thous. m3)
	176,86

	Concrete pavement type Btb-4,8 – bending tensile strength; B-35 compression strength; thickness Н=27cm(thous. m3)
	157,64

	Bus shelters / Stopping points / Pedestrian underpass 4mх45,73m (nos)
	10/10/2

	Rest area with repair trestle (nos)
	1


2. Laboratory:

The laboratory is located at the production base km 780 (right side). 
3. Production base (12 he. at km 780, right side):
All the buildings as follows: office, canteen, laboratory, dormitories for engineering staff and labors are being operated
Concrete batching plant with production capacity 180 m3/hour produces concrete for cement-concrete pavement and equipped with cement silos of total capacity 650 tons. The second Concrete batching plant with production capacity 120 m3/hour produces mix for CCSM (7%) and equipped with cement silos of total capacity 450 tons. The Asphalt concrete plant "Lintek" is also mounted with a production capacity 300 ton / hour. On production base the concrete goods are issued (beams and culvert links)
4. Information on executed works as:
	No
	Works
	Unit 
	on Contract
	Actual on 2015 
	Actual on 2016
	Plan on 2017
	Executed from 2016 beginning
	Executed from construction beginning
	% of execution
	balance

	1
	Earthworks
	m3
	697,57
	285,420
	230,78
	181,37
	0,84
	517,04
	74%
	180,53

	
	
	km
	57,97
	5,94
	34,75
	17,28
	0,10
	40,79
	70%
	17,18

	2
	Subgrade
	km
	57,97
	1,74
	36,42
	19,83
	0
	38,14
	66%
	19,83

	3
	Crushed stone base
	km
	57,97
	0,60
	37,01
	20,36
	0
	37,61
	65%
	20,36

	4
	Concrete pavement
	km
	49,81
	0,00
	      29,75
	20,06
	0
	29,75
	60%
	20,07

	5
	Culverts 
	nos
	96
	3
	32,8
	60,20
	1,0
	36,8
	38%
	59,2

	6
	Bridges
	nos
	3,00
	0,00
	2,15
	0,85
	0,15
	2,30
	77%
	0,70

	7
	Overpasses
	nos
	2,00
	0,00
	1,60
	0,40
	0,10
	1,70
	85%
	0,30

	8
	Agricultural machinery passes
	nos
	5,00
	0,00
	3,95
	1,05
	0,15
	4,10
	82%
	0,90

	9
	Milling
	km
	57,97
	14,50
	24,30
	19,17
	13,62
	52,42
	90%
	5,55

	10
	Dismantling of lean concrete
	km
	57,97
	13,20
	25,60
	11,35
	0
	46,62
	80%
	11,35


5. Financial Disbursement.

	Total on Contract
	Disbursed in 2015
	Disbursed in 2016
	Disbursement
Total
	%   disbursement

	12 585,82 mill. t-ge

	699,47
	9628,90
	10 328,374
	82


6. Main road-construction materials procurement as :

	No
	Works
	Unit of measure
	Plan on Contract
	Actual on 2015 
	Actual on  2016 
	Plan on 2017
	Accumulative fact
	% of execution

	1
	Crushed stone
	thous.m3
	433,92
	20,116
	239,854
	173,95
	259,97
	60%

	2
	Sand and gravel mix
	thous.m3
	566,83
	115,00
	253,43
	198,4
	371,71
	66%

	3
	Sand
	thous.m3
	138,812
	4,28
	80,32
	54,21
	84,602
	61%

	4
	Cement
	thous.ton
	98,809
	1,909
	58,86
	38,04
	60,77
	61%

	5
	Reinforced concrete goods
	thous.m3
	6,45
	1,253
	4,237
	0,96
	5,487
	85%


7. Personnel:
	No.
	Description
	Plan
	Foreign
	Local
	Total

	
	
	
	
	SKR
	RK
	

	1
	Administration
	12
	4
	
	 
	4

	2
	Engineering and administrative personnel
	15
	9
	2
	 
	11

	3
	Surveyor
	5
	5
	3
	1
	9

	4
	Surveyor Assistant
	10
	
	5
	 
	5

	5
	Laboratory Assistant
	4
	1
	1
	1
	3

	6
	Laboratory Engineer
	5
	0
	2
	2 
	4

	7
	Laboratory Workers
	8
	0
	2
	 
	2

	8
	Mechanical Engineer
	4
	1
	 
	 
	1

	9
	Mechanic
	17
	3
	21
	 
	24

	10
	Mechanical Assistant
	8
	4
	11
	 
	15

	11
	Drivers and operators
	320
	40
	41
	
	81

	12
	Road Worker
	152
	13
	221
	 
	234

	13
	Support personnel
	173
	48
	80
	 
	128

	14
	Office manager
	40
	2
	15
	 
	17

	15
	Office Workers
	8
	 
	15
	1
	16

	
	Total
	781
	130
	419
	5
	554


(the number of one watch is 554 people, total number is 819 people)
8. Equipment mobilization:
	No.
	Name
	Plan on month
	Own/subcontract
	Rent
	On repair
	Total

(on object)
	%

	1
	Bulldozer
	6
	4/3
	1
	4
	4
	66%

	2
	Excavator
	18
	14/7
	
	3
	18
	100%

	3
	Loader
	10
	7/4
	1
	2
	10
	100%

	4
	Dump truck
	110
	90/32
	
	47
	75
	68%

	5
	Water tank
	10
	4
	
	1
	3
	30%

	6
	Fuel tank
	3
	3
	
	
	3
	100%

	7
	Grader
	7
	7/3
	
	2
	8
	114%

	8
	Roller
	16
	12/7
	
	3
	16
	100%

	9
	Concrete batching plant
	1
	1
	
	
	1
	100%

	10
	Crushing plant
	1
	1
	
	
	1
	100%

	11
	Concrete paver
	2
	1
	
	
	1
	50%

	12
	CSCM paver
	2
	1
	
	
	1
	50%

	13
	Crane
	10
	6
	2
	
	8
	80%

	14
	Trailer
	4
	2
	
	
	2
	50%

	15
	Milling machine
	2
	2
	
	
	1
	50%

	16
	Light vehicles
	18
	18
	2
	
	20
	111%

	17
	Crushing screening plant
	1
	1
	
	
	1
	100%

	18
	Asphalt batching plant
	1
	1
	
	
	1
	100%

	19
	Others
	76
	29
	
	5
	24
	32%

	 
	TOTAL
	298
	204/56
	6
	67
	195
	65%


9. LLP "Accord-Kazakhstan SDI» performs work on the section PK 694 + 00 + 844 ÷ 00 (10 km) on the R.H.S. of the road. All performed work shows as separate table.

10. Corporation "Sinohaydro LTD» performs work on the section PK 794 + 00 + 844 ÷ 00 (5 km.) on the R.H.S. of the road. All performed work shows as separate table.

11. Subcontract Organizations:
LLP "Shyrak-LKS» performs work on the transfer of communication lines.

LLP "Corporation Bereke A" works on the device of asphalt pavement in the village of Zhibek Zholy.
LLP "Mary Company" has finished works on installation of traffic lights.
LLP "Atom BG" has completed the construction of fences, parking lots № 4-4, № 2-2 and installation of canopies in parking lots № 4-4, № 2-2. At this time, completed the construction of toilets in the parking lots, the remaining work on the electricity and water supply.

LLP "UPK Adhesiya" has finished work on the transfer of the gas pipeline of low and medium pressure, and working on the transfer of high-pressure gas pipeline (left to connect to existing lines).
LLP "KazTsep" performs the transfer of power lines (0.4 kW) (support in number of 45 pieces are established).
12.  Material suppliers:

	No.
	Material 
	Supplier
	Note
	

	1
	Crushed stone
	LLP "Taza Astyk" 

IP "Tulametov"
	for pavement
	approved      approved

	
	
	LLP "Nygmet Kum"
	for base course 
	approved

	2
	Sand Gravel Mix
	LLP "Nygmet LTD", LLP "Kaz Tas"
	for sub base
	approved

	3
	Sand 
	LLP "Sairam Trans"
	for pavement
	approved

	4
	Cement 
	LLP "Standard Cement"
	for pavement
	approved

	
	
	LLP "Standard Cement"
	for base course
	approved

	5
	Film (geomembrane)
	LLP "Kurylys Polymer"
	for pavement
	approved

	6
	Dowel bar
	LLP "Kor.Metall Service"
	for pavement
	approved

	7
	Anchor bar
	Com. "EVRASCON"
	for pavement
	approved

	8
	Concrete goods for bridges
	Com. "EVRASCON"
	for artificial constructions
	approved

	9
	Concrete goods for culverts and tubings
	Com. "EVRASCON"
	for artificial constructions
	approved


